

No. 20-5159

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Lisa J. Stevenson
Acting General Counsel
lstevenson@fec.gov

Jacob S. Siler
Acting Assistant General Counsel
jsiler@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

M. Elise Holman
Attorney
eholman@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

October 14, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	3
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT COMPLAINANT LACKED ARTICLE III STANDING	10
A. The Commission’s Mere Failure to Act on an Administrative Complaint within 120 Days is Not a Sufficient Injury under Article III	11
1. Section 30109(a)(8)(A) Does Not Create a Substantive Right to Commission Action within 120 Days	12
2. Neither <i>Common Cause</i> nor Section 30109(a)(8)(A) Creates Different Rights for Dismissal and Failure to Act Claims.....	16
3. The Cases Complainant Relies on Are Inapposite	19

B. Complainant Does Not Have Informational Standing Because the Commission Has Not Deprived It of Any Information to Which It Is Entitled 22

1. Complainant Already Has in Its Possession All Facts FECA Requires to be Disclosed..... 22

2. FECA and the Commission’s Policy of Disclosing Decision-Making Documents Do Not Support Informational Injury 24

II. COMPLAINANT’S REQUESTS FOR EXPEDITION, MERITS CONSIDERATION, AND ORDERING THE DISTRICT COURT’S DOCKET ARE IMPROPER..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Alliance for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004)	17
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 216 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Citizens for Percy '84 v. FEC</i> , No. CIV. A. 84-2653, 1984 WL 6601 (D.D.C. Nov. 19, 1984)	15
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	22, 23
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	1, 2, 7, 12-16, 19, 20, 23-29
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	20
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , No. CIV. A. 95-0349 (JHG), 1996 WL 34301203 (D.D.C. Apr. 17, 1996)	14
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016)	29, 31
<i>Doe, 1 v. FEC</i> , 920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	5
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	18, 22, 29
<i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	12, 14
<i>Free Speech for People v. FEC</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 335 (D.D.C. 2020)	22, 24
<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2004)	27
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Vilsack</i> , 797 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9
<i>In re American Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	20

<i>In re Nat'l Cong. Club</i> , No. 84-5701, 1984 WL 148396 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 24, 1984)	14
<i>Jareki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	19
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003)	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 21
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	19-20
<i>Rushforth v. Council of Economic Advisers</i> , 762 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	20-21
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	10, 11, 12
<i>Stockman v. FEC</i> , 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998)	14, 21
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	12
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Wertheimer v. FEC</i> , 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	22, 24, 25
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	30
<i>Zivotofsky v. Secretary of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614 (2006)	20

Statutes and Regulations

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(A)	1
5 U.S.C. § 552b(g)	21
52 U.S.C. § 30104	3, 23
52 U.S.C. § 30106	3
52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)	3
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)	4

52 U.S.C. § 30107.....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	3, 4
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(B).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....	1
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11-18
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C).....	5, 11, 18
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30118.....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30119(a).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30119(a)(1).....	3, 23
52 U.S.C. § 30121.....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30122.....	24
11 C.F.R. § 111.20(a).....	27

Miscellaneous

<i>Americans for Job Sec.</i> , Matter Under Review 6538R (signed Aug. 28, 2019 & Sept. 9, 2019), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6538R/19044477418.pdf	27
D.C. Circuit, Handbook of Practice and Internal Procedures (Dec. 1, 2019)	30, 31
Disclosure of Certain Documents in Enforcement and Other Matters, 81 Fed. Reg. 50,702 (Aug. 2, 2016)	4, 5, 26, 27
